
 

Health and Well Being 
Board Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 3.00 pm Thursday, 13 September 2018 

Committee Room No. 1, Town Hall, 
Darlington. DL1 5QT 

 
 

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this 
Meeting. 

 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting.  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest.  

 
3.   To hear relevant representation (from Members and the General Public) on items 

on this Health and Well Being Board Agenda.  
 

4.   To approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Board held on 12 July 2018. 
(Pages 1 - 6) 
 

5.   Living Well Directory - Demonstration by Rob Dent and Sandra Feldon, Families 
Information Officers, Darlington Borough Council.  
 

6.   Health Protection Annual Report - Report of the Director of Children and Adult 
Services, Darlington Borough Council. (Pages 7 - 58) 
 

7.   Better Care Fund 2017/19 - Report of the Director of Children and Adult Services, 
Darlington Borough Council. (Pages 59 - 72) 
 

8.   Integrated Care Systems - Update by the Chief Clinical Officer, NHS Darlington 
Clinical Commissioning Group.  
 

9.   Delivering the Ageing Well Priorities:-  
 

 (a)   Health and Well Being Plan Delivery - Report of the Director of Children and 
Adult Services, Darlington Borough Council. (Pages 73 - 76) 
 

 (b)   Health and Well Being Plan 2017/22 - Improving Outcomes for Older People - 

Public Document Pack



CCG and LA Key Priorities for 2018/19 - Presentation by the Director of 
Commissioning and Transformation, NHS Darlington Clinical Commissioning 
Group.  
 

10.   Healthwatch Darlington - Report of the Chief Executive Officer, Healthwatch 
Darlington. (Pages 77 - 82) 
 

11.   Darlington Cancer Profile - Report of the Director of Children and Adult Services, 
Darlington Borough Council. (Pages 83 - 96) 
 

12.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this 
Board are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at the meeting.  
 

13.   Questions.  
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Wednesday, 5 September 2018 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillor A J Scott 
Councillor Harker, Leader of the Council, Leader of the Council and Efficiency and 
Resources Portfolio Holder 
Councillor C L B Hughes 
Councillor S Richmond 
Councillor Mrs H Scott, Leader of the Main Opposition Party 
Paul Wildsmith, Managing Director 
Suzanne Joyner, Director of Children and Adults Services 
Miriam Davidson, Director of Public Health 
Dr Posmyk Boleslaw, Chair, NHS Darlington Clinical Commissioning Group 
Andrea Jones, Chief Clinical Officer, NHS Darlington Clinical Commissioning Group 
Karen Hawkins, Director of Commissioning and Transformation, NHS Darlington 
Clinical Commissioning Group 
Paula Swindale, Head of Commissioning, NHS Darlington Clinical Commissioning 
Group 
Ali Wilson, Chief Officer Darlington CCG 
Diane Murphy, Chief Nurse, NHS Darlington Clinical Commissioning Group 
Richard Chillery, Operational Director of Children's and Countywide Care Directorate, 
Harrogate and District NHS Foundation Trust 



Jill Foggin, Communications Officer, County Durham and Darlington Foundation Trust 
Marion Grieves, Dean of Health and Social Care, Teesside University 
Sam Hirst, Primary Schools Representative 
Ron Hogg, Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner, Durham Police Area 
Sue Jacques, Chief Executive, County Durham and Darlington Foundation Trust 
Rita Lawson, Chairman, VCS Strategic Implementation Group 
Jonathan Lumb, Darlington Secondary Schools Representative 
Colin Martin, Chief Executive, Tees, Esk and Wear Valley Mental Health Foundation 
Trust 
Dr Chris Mathieson, Clinical Governor, Primary Healthcare Darlington 
Alison Slater, Director of Nursing, NHS England, Area Team 
Charles Oakley, Office of the Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner, Durham Police 
Area 
Michelle Thompson, Chief Executive Officer, Healthwatch Darlington 
Carole Todd, Darlington Post Sixteen Representative, Darlington Post Sixteen
[...]
rust; Richard Chillery, Operations Direction of Children’s and 
Countywide Care Directorate, Harrogate and District NHS Foundation Trust; 
Jonathan Lumb, Darlington Secondary Schools Representative; Michelle 
Thompson, Chief Executive Officer, Healthwatch Darlington; and Carole Todd, 
Darlington Post Sixteen Representative. (16) 
 
 

HWBB56.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – There were no declarations of interest 
reported at the meeting. 
 
HWBB57.  REPRESENTATIONS – No representations were made by Members or 
members of the public in attendance at the meeting. 
 
HWBB58.  MINUTES – Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting 
of this Health and Well Being Board held on 10 May 2018. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 
REASON – They represent an accurate record of the meeting. 
 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 
-2- 

 

HWBB59.  HEALTHY NEW TOWNS - The Project Manager, Healthy New Towns, gave 
a presentation to update the Board on the Healthy New Towns project, including the 
progress made in respect of the three main workstreams of the project which included 
regeneration and housing (including the built environment and community activation), 
new models of care and digital as an enabler. 
 
It was reported that the aim of the regeneration and housing workstream was to provide 
good quality home design, including the meeting of Lifetime Homes Standards; the built 
environment and public realm as public health enabler; and community engagement, 
empowerment and activation.  Particular reference was made to the influences and 
design principles of the Local Plan which included well planned, high quality, sustainable 
places; an attractive place to live, work, visit and invest in; economic growth; and greater 
certainty around infrastructure.  References were also made to the Local Plan Context; 
Eastern Growth Zone; delivery of the Red Hall Masterplan; Community Initiatives; and 
the aims for Red Hall and other challenge
[...]
gton Borough Council to deliver those 
priorities. 
 
RESOLVED - That the submitted report and priorities for 2018/19, as detailed in the 
submitted report, be noted. 
 
REASONS – (a)  In April 2017 The Health and Wellbeing Board agreed the Health and 
Wellbeing Plan 2017/2022 would take a “Life Course” approach.  The Board’s role as 
Children Trust Board means the plan covers the 0-19 years age group, as well as adults 
and older people.  
 
(b)  Priorities for action set out in the plan are derived from the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment and a Development Session held with Health and Wellbeing Board in April 
2017.  A verbal update on the plan’s development was given in June and the Board had 
the opportunity to review the draft in September 2017. 
 
(c)  The Plan has a five year initial life, with annual Health and Wellbeing Delivery Plans 
which will inform the Health and Wellbeing Board agendas. 

Page 3



 

 
-4- 

 

 
(d)  Delivery of the Plan’s objectives requires each partner to align their strategies and 
plans, to ensure focus and avoid either duplication of activity against the same objectives 
or activity which does not contribute to the delivery of the Health and Wellbeing Plan 
objectives. 
 
HWBB63.  TACKLING DOMESTIC ABUSE AND SEXUAL VIOLENCE IN 
DARLINGTON ‘A BIG CONVERSATION’ - The Director of Public Health, Darlington 
Borough Council, submitted a report (previously circulated) providing feedback from the 
‘Big Conversation’ and shared planning session held on Wednesday 6 June 2018 on 
Tackling Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence in Darlington. 
 
The submitted report stated the planning session had been held in recognition that 
domestic abuse and sexual violence were areas of common concern to Darlington 
Borough Council and its partners; the session provided the opportunity for those 
organisations in attendance to describe current services and programmes that were in 
place and to share information and intelligence; and that the event was well attended by 
people from different sectors and organisations. 
 
Particular reference was made to the vision for the Darlington Domestic Violence Abuse 
and Sexual Violence Action Plan which was for all the agencies to work together to reduce 
the prevalence of domestic abuse and sexual violence, to provide a co-ordinated 
community response which included preventative, support and protection services and 
dealt with perpetrators.  It was reported that the plan, would be structured around four 
key objectives; the contributions from the event would be collated into that plan; and that 
the Community Safety Partnership would review the work in progress and share the plan 
with other key partnership boards 
 
RESOLVED - That the update on local work to further develop a Domestic Abuse and 
Sexual Violence plan, as detailed in the submitted report, be noted. 
 
REASON - Domestic abuse and sexual violence is a significant challenge in its scale, 
severity and impact across individuals, families, communities and organisations. 
 
HWBB64.  HEALTHWATCH DARLINGTON – The Chief Executive Officer, Healthwatch 
Darlington, submitted a report (previously circulated) updating the Board on its key 
statutory priorities and projects from April 2018 to June 2018. 
 
The submitted report outlined the role of Healthwatch Darlington as a strong independent 
community champion which gave local people a voice that improved and enhanced 
health and social care provision on behalf of the people of Darlington and the statutory 
activities and projects it was involved with.  Particular reference was made to the fifth 
Healthwatch Darlington Annual Report that had been published (also previously 
circulated). 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and the progress made to date for Healthwatch Darlington, 
as detailed in the submitted report, be noted. 
 
REASON – To enable the Board to consider the work of Healthwatch Darlington. 
 

Page 4



 

 
-5- 

 

HWBB65.  MENTAL HEALTH AND WORKPLACE 
[...]
 the expenditure plan for 2018/2019. 
 

3. To update the Board on updated guidance received in July 2018 in respect of the 
second year of the plan. 
 

Background 
 

4. As reported to this Board in September 2017 the BCF plan 2017-2019 has seven 
broad workstreams to support the delivery of the BCF priorities in the areas of:- 
 

(a) Improving healthcare services to Care Homes. 
(b) Equipping people to be resilient and self-reliant through Primary 

Prevention/Early intervention, and Care Navigation. 
(c) Intermediate Care and improvements to reablement and rehabilitation 

services. 
(d) Improving Transfers of Care through the implementation of the High Impact 

Change Model. 
(e) New models of Care and personalisation of services including through 

technology and domiciliary care. 
(f) Supporting carers and delivering DFG adaptations. 
(g) Improving Dementia Diagnosis and post diagnosis support. 

 
5. The two-year plan remains in place and this report provides a mid-term update. 
 
Recommendation 
 
6. HWBB is asked to: 

 
(a) Note the progress to date on delivering 2017-19 Better Care fund Objectives. 
(b) Note the delivery of the Better Care Fund within the financial envelope in 

2017/18 and the plans to continue delivery with minimal alteration in 
2018/19. 

(c) Note the position in respect of the national metrics and the actions taken. 
 

Page 59

Agenda Item 7



 

 
Item No 7 - Better Care Fund 
Health and Well Being Board 

- 2 of 10 - 
 

 

Reasons 
 
7. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons : 

 
(a) The two-year plan remains in place with delivery progressing well; new 

guidance issued in June has not required any amendment or addition.  
Scheme reviews during the year have led to small changes in the 
expenditure plan for 2018/19 but not at a material level. 

 
(b) There is an expectation that a further plan will be required for 2019/20 but no 

guidance has yet been received. 
 
(c) This report summarises the current 
[...]
ll. This update covers the adult joint commissioning priorities 
for Ageing Well and actions to date. 

 
Recommendation 
 
5. HWBB is asked to note the progress to date on delivering outcomes in the “Ageing 

Well” part of the plan, reported in the presentation which accompanies this report. 
 

Reasons 
 
6. In April 2017 the Health and Wellbeing Board agreed the Health and Wellbeing 

Plan 2017/2022 would take a “Life Course” approach.  The Board’s role as Children 
Trust Board means the plan covers the 0 -19 years age group, as well as adults 
and older people.  
  

7. Priorities for action set out in the plan are derived from the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment and a Development Session held with Health and Wellbeing Board in 
April 2017.   
 

8. The Plan has a five year initial life, with priorities identified for each year which will 
inform the Health and Wellbeing Board agendas. 

 

Page 73

Agenda Item 9a



 

  
Item No 9(a) - Health and Well Plan Delivery 
Health and Well Being Board 

- 2 of 3 - 
 

 

9. Delivery of the Plan’s objectives requires each partner to align their strategies and 
plans, to ensure focus and avoid either duplication of activity against the same 
objectives or activity which does not contribute to the delivery of the Health and 
Wellbeing Plan objectives. 

 
 

 
Suzanne Joyner 

Director of Children and Adults 
 
 

Miriam Davidson 
Ext 6203 

 
 
Background Papers 
The Health and Wellbeing Plan 2017 - 2022 
 
 
Pat Simpson : Extension 6082 

 
 

S17 Crime and Disorder Not applicable 

Health and Well Being The Health and Wellbeing Plan is owned by the 
HWBB 

Carbon Impact None 

Diversity None 

Wards Affected All 

Groups Affected All 

Budget and Policy Framework  Budgets pooled through a s75 agreement 
between DBC and Darlington CCG 

Key Decision No 

Urgent Decision No 

One Darlington: Perfectly 
Placed 

The Health and Wellbeing Strategy is 
embedded in One Darlington Perfectly Placed 

Efficiency New ways of d
[...]
 cancer need and outcomes for 

Darlington with reference to the Cancer Profile for Darlington.  
 
Summary 
 
2. Cancer is identified as the second greatest contributor to premature mortality in 

Darlington. In January 2016, a two-year review of cancer services in Darlington was 
launched by NHS Darlington CCG and Macmillan Cancer Support, in order to 
identify opportunities for improvement in patient care and outcomes, and to inform 
commissioning intentions for cancer services.  As part of the review a Cancer 
Profile for Darlington was produced which provided a snapshot of the needs, 
outcomes and the performance of local services. It has also highlighted the impact 
of cancer on health inequalities and premature death rates.  
 

3. The Darlington Cancer Profile “Cancer in Darlington: A Profile 2017” is attached as 
Appendix A.  

 
Recommendation 
 
4. It is recommended that:- 

 
(a) The Health and Wellbeing Board note the impact of Cancer on Darlington 

and the inequalities in the distribution of cancers and outcomes. 
 

(b) The Health and Wellbeing Board note the improvement work underway, 
including work to improve access to screening and early diagnosis and 
treatment. 

 
Reasons 
 
5. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons: 

 
(a) Cancer is a significant contributor to premature mortality in Darlington. 

 
(b) There are significant inequalities in incidence, prevalence and outcomes for 

cancer in Darlington. 
 

Page 83

Agenda Item 11



 

  
Item No 11 - Darlington Cancer Profile 
Health and Well Being Board 

- 2 of 5 - 
 

 

(c) Improvements in cancer performance will improve outcomes and contribute 
to reducing premature mortality for Darlington residents.  

 
 

Suzanne Joyner 
Director of Children and Adults  

 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Cancer in Darlington: A Profile 2017 
 
Ken Ross : Extension 6200  
 
 

 
 

S17 Crime and Disorder None  

Health and Well Being Impacts on life expectancy  

Carbon Impact None 

D
[...]
	Better Care Fund Annex A

	9a Health and Well Being Plan Delivery - Report of the Director of Children and Adult Services, Darlington Borough Council.
	10 Healthwatch Darlington - Report of the Chief Executive Officer, Healthwatch Darlington.
	11 Darlington Cancer Profile - Report of the Director of Children and Adult Services, Darlington Borough Council.
	Darlington Cancer Profile - Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD 
 

Thursday, 13 September 2018 
 
PRESENT – Councillor A J Scott (Chair), Councillor Harker (Leader of the Council) 
(Leader of the Council and Efficiency and Resources Portfolio Holder), Councillor 
C L B Hughes, Councillor S Richmond, Councillor Mrs H Scott (Leader of the Main 
Opposition Party), Miriam Davidson (Director of Public Health), Andrea Jones (Chief 
Clinical Officer) (NHS Darlington Clinical Commissioning Group), Karen Hawkins 
(Director of Commissioning and Transformation) (NHS Darlington Clinical 
Commissioning Group), Paula Swindale (Head of Commissioning) (NHS Darlington 
Clinical Commissioning Group), Richard Chillery (Operational Director of Children's and 
Countywide Care Directorate) (Harrogate and District NHS Foundation Trust), 
Jill Foggin (Communications Officer, County Durham and Darlington Foundation Trust), 
Sam Hirst (Primary Schools Representative), Dr Chris Mathieson (Clinical Governor) 
(Primary Healthcare Darlington), Charles Oakley (Office of the Police, Crime and 
Victims' Commissioner, Durham Police Area), Michelle Thompson (Chief Executive 
Officer) (Healthwatch Darlington) and Carole Todd (Darlington Post Sixteen 
Representative) (Darlington Post Sixteen Representative) 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Dr Deborah Wilson, Ken Ross, Public Health Principal and 
Rob Dent and Sandra Feldon, Families Information Officers, Darlington Borough 
Council. 
 
APOLOGIES – Paul Wildsmith, Managing Director and Suzanne Joyner, Director of 
Children and Adults Services, Darlington Borough Council; Posmyk Boleslaw, Chair, Ali 
Wilson, Chief Officer and Diane Murphy, Director of Nursing and Quality, NHS 
Darlington Clinical Commissioning Group; Marion Grieves, Dean of Health and Social 
Care, Teesside University; Ron Hogg, Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner, 
Durham Police Area; Sue Jacques, Chief Executive, County Durham and Darlington 
NHS Foundation Trust; Rita Lawson, Chairman, VCS Strategic Implementation Group; 
Jonathan Lumb, Darlington Secondary Schools Representative; Colin Martin, Chief 
Executive, Tees, Esk and Wear Valley Mental Health Foundation Trust; Alison Slater, 
Director of Nursing, NHS England, Area Team.  
 
 

12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

13 TO HEAR RELEVANT REPRESENTATION (FROM MEMBERS AND THE 
GENERAL PUBLIC) ON ITEMS ON THIS HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD 
AGENDA. 
 

 No representations were made by Members or members of the public in attendance 
at the meeting. 
 

14 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS BOARD HELD ON 12 
JULY 2018. 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Health and 



 

 
-2- 

 

Well Being Board held on 12 July 2018. 
 
The Director of Public Health reported at the meeting that a number of comments had 
been received on the Minutes from the meeting of the Board held on 12 July 2018, 
from the Independent Chair of the Darlington Children’s Safeguarding Board, and that 
although the Minutes did not need to be amended, his comments were to give 
assurance and clarification to the Board, from a Safeguarding perspective. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 
REASON – They represent an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

15 LIVING WELL DIRECTORY - DEMONSTRATION BY ROB DENT AND SANDRA 
FELDON, FAMILIES INFORMATION OFFICERS, DARLINGTON BOROUGH 
COUNCIL. 
 

 The Families Information Officers, Darlington Borough Council, gave a demonstration 
to the Board on the Living Well Directory.  The Directory was divided into four main 
areas, namely SEND Local Offer; Community and Leisure Activities; Support to 
Children; and Support to Adults.  It was reported at the meeting that feedback on 
those categories was being sought and contact information was contained within the 
website to submit any comments.  Business Cards for the Directory were circulated at 
the meeting. 
 
Discussion ensued on the challenges of keeping the directory up to date; the 
information available through the directory; access to the directory; its marketing; and 
the assessment and evaluation of the directory. 

 
RESOLVED – That the thanks of the Board be conveyed to the Families Information 
Officers, Darlington Borough Council, for their informative demonstration. 
 
REASONS – To convey the views of the Board. 
 

16 HEALTH PROTECTION ANNUAL REPORT - REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF 
CHILDREN AND ADULT SERVICES, DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL. 
 

 The Director of Children and Adults Services submitted a report (previously 
circulated) requesting that consideration be given to the eighth Annual Health 
Protection Report (also previously circulated) published by the North East Health 
Protection Team (HPT), Public Health England, entitled ‘Protecting the population of 
the North East from communicable disease and other hazards’ 2017/18. 
 
The submitted report stated that the Annual Report summarised the various health 
protection functions of Public Health England (PHE); successful health protection 
required strong working relationships both at the North East and local level; and that 
there were four elements to the work of PHE in protecting the health of the population 
namely prevention, surveillance, control and communication. 
 
Dr. Wilson, in presenting the Annual Report and work of the North East HPT, stated 
that Health Protection was the business of everyone; information was gathered from 
various sources; outlined a number of key activities for everyone; and outlined the 



 

 
-3- 

 

highlights from 2017/18 under the four elements of work of PHE.  Particular reference 
was also make to the impact that national and international incidents could have on 
the work of HPT’s. 
 
Discussion ensued on the winter flu vaccine and its effectiveness. 
 
RESOLVED – (a)  That the contents of the North East Health Protection Team (HPT), 
Public Health England annual report, entitled ‘Protecting the population of the North 
East from communicable disease and other hazards’, as appended to the submitted 
report, be noted. 
 
(b)  That the health protection risks that affect some individuals and communities 
disproportionally resulting in poorer health, be recognised. 
 
REASONS – (a) To inform the Board on the work of HPT, Public Health England to 
deliver safe and effective health protection services. 
 
(b)  The report provides evidence to the Director of Public Health in support of their 
assurance role. 
 

17 BETTER CARE FUND 2017/19 - REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN 
AND ADULT SERVICES, DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL. 
 

 The Director of Children and Adults Services submitted a report (previously 
circulated) updating the Board on delivery of the 2017/19 Better Care Fund (BCF) 
submission and associated plans; providing the Board with a year end position on the 
Fund at the end of 2017/1; an overview of the changes to the expenditure plan for 
2018/19; and providing information to the Board on the updated guidance received in 
July 2018, in respect of the second year of the plan. 
 
The submitted report outlined the current position and work undertaken to date on the 
seven broad workstreams, established to support the delivery of the BCF priorities; 
outlined the areas where the additional iBCF grant funding was being used; and 
provided a summary of the 2017/18 (year end) national monitoring report, including 
updates on the four BCF metrics and implementation on the High Impact Change 
Model.  The monitoring report required confirmation that Darlington had complied with 
the national conditions attached to BCF.  It was reported at that meeting that one 
metric had not been met, namely transfer of care, which was mainly due to out of 
Borough placements. 
 
Particular reference was made to the work of the BCF Darlington Delivery Group 
which monitored local delivery of the BCF and had reviewed a number of schemes, 
resulting in specification changes, contract changes and scheme cessation, all of 
which were reflected in the updated expenditure plan for 2018/19 (also previously 
circulated). 
 
It was reported that Operational Guidance had been published in July 2018, which 
gave the opportunity to amend or update targets for the four metrics and reflect any 
changes to the expenditure plan arising from the scheme reviews and contract 
changes; stated there were no plans to make any changes to the non-elective 
admissions target; residential admissions and ASCOF2B targets were part of the 



 

 
-4- 

 

Council’s policy framework and would be changed in line with the refreshed 
performance framework; Delayed Transfer of Care targets were being refreshed 
nationally; and that the no revisions to the BCF plans were required other than in 
relation to metric for Delayed Transfers of Care (DTOC), but that plans could be 
amended to modify or decommission schemes or increase investment.  Although a 
number of schemes had been received in Darlington there was no impact on the BCF 
financial envelope as a whole, and as such, there was no requirement to submit a 
refreshed expenditure plan, but one had been prepared for local monitoring. 
 
Discussion ensued on the signposting of services and the assistance that was 
available through Healthwatch; supporting carers and young carers and the 
monitoring and evaluation of the success of that support; the Community Contract; 
and delayed transfers. 
 
RESOLVED – (a)  That the progress to date on delivering 2017/19 Better Care Fund 
objectives, as detailed in the submitted report, be noted. 
 
(b)  That the delivery of the Better Care Fund within the financial envelope in 2017/18 
and the plans to continue delivery with minimal alteration in 2018/19, as detailed in 
the submitted report, be noted. 
 
(c)  That the position in respect of the national metrics and the actions taken, as 
detailed in the submitted report, be noted. 
 
REASONS – (a)  The two-year plan remains in place with delivery progressing well; 
new guidance issued in June has not required any amendment or addition.  Scheme 
reviews during the year have led to small changes in the expenditure plan for 2018/19 
but not at a material level. 
 
(b)  There is an expectation that a further plan will be required for 2019/20 but no 
guidance has yet been received. 
 
(c)  This report summarises the current position. 
 

18 INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEMS - UPDATE BY THE CHIEF CLINICAL OFFICER, 
NHS DARLINGTON CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP. 
 

 Submitted – The narrative and communications pack for the NHS Organisations in 
North Cumbria and the North East, on integrating and optimising healthcare services 
to meet local need and maximise stability. 
 
The Chief Clinical Officer, NHS Darlington Clinical Commissioning Group stated that 
the Communications Pack was the first one for the North East; there was a 
commitment to provide regular updates; and that next pack would focus on the work 
and progress of the workstreams. 
 
An update was given to the Board on the implementation of the Integrated Care 
Systems (ICS) and in providing the update it was reported that the Clinical 
Commissioning Groups (CCG’s) were confident that they were moving in the right 
direction in relation to coming together; a development support package would be 
provided; the key themes emerging from the diagnostic that had been undertaken 



 

 
-5- 

 

included clinical need, engagement, primary care and communication; the Board 
would be kept up to date with progress; and that Alan Foster would be the regional 
lead.  The aim was to have one accountable officer across the ICS footprint; eradicate 
duplication as far as possible; and that key organisations would work better together. 
 
Discussion ensued on the challenging financial position of some of the CCG’s 
included in the North Cumbria and North East ICS footprint; need for local focus; 
consultation with the public; and the importance of informing the various organisations 
of key messages at the same time to ensure consistency of approach. 
 
RESOLVED – (a)  That the thanks of the Board be conveyed to the Chief Clinical 
Officer, NHS Darlington Clinical Commissioning Group, for her informative 
presentation. 
 
(b)  That the thanks of the Board be conveyed to Ali Wilson, Chief Officer, NHS 
Darlington Clinical Commissioning Group for her work with the Board. 
 
REASONS – To convey the views of the Board. 
 

19 DELIVERING THE AGEING WELL PRIORITIES:- 
 

(1)  HEALTH AND WELL BEING PLAN DELIVERY - REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF 
CHILDREN AND ADULT SERVICES, DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL. 
 

 The Director of Children and Adults Services submitted a report (previously 
circulated) updating the Board on the delivery of the ‘Ageing Well’ area of the Health 
and Well Being Plan. 
 
The submitted report outlined the principles that the Health and Well Being Plan 
followed; its delivery and monitoring; stated that there were four outcomes specified 
for work under the ‘ageing well’ part of the plan namely, reducing social isolation, 
delaying the onset of support needs, supporting independence and ensuring 
intermediate and transitional care outside of hospital were effective; and that the key 
priority area for action in 2018/19 was Intermediate and Transitional Care. 
 
RESOLVED – That the progress to date on delivering outcomes in the ‘Ageing Well’ 
part of the plan, be noted. 
 
REASONS – (a)  In April 2017 the Health and Wellbeing Board agreed the Health 
and Wellbeing Plan 2017/22 would take a ‘Life Course’ approach.  The Board’s role 
as Children Trust Board means the plan covers the 0 -19 years age group, as well as 
adults and older people.  
 
(b)  Priorities for action set out in the plan are derived from the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment and a Development Session held with Health and Wellbeing Board in 
April 2017. 
 
(c)  The Plan has a five year initial life, with priorities identified for each year which will 
inform the Health and Wellbeing Board agendas. 
 
(d)  Delivery of the Plan’s objectives requires each partner to align their strategies and 



 

 
-6- 

 

plans, to ensure focus and avoid either duplication of activity against the same 
objectives or activity which does not contribute to the delivery of the Health and 
Wellbeing Plan objectives. 
 

(2)  HEALTH AND WELL BEING PLAN 2017/22 - IMPROVING OUTCOMES FOR 
OLDER PEOPLE - CCG AND LA KEY PRIORITIES FOR 2018/19 - 
PRESENTATION BY THE DIRECTOR OF COMMISSIONING AND 
TRANSFORMATION, NHS DARLINGTON CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP. 
 

  
The Director of Commissioning and Transformation and the Head of Commissioning, 
NHS Darlington Clinical Commissioning Group, gave a presentation to the Board on 
the Joint Actions being undertaken in respect of the ‘Ageing Well’ priority and 
improving outcomes for older people, namely reducing social isolation; delaying the 
onset of support needs; supporting independence; and ensuring intermediate and 
transitional care outside of hospital was effective. 
 
It was reported that an Integration Board was in place in Darlington; it was important 
to recognise and involve partners to ensure a systems approach; a group would be 
set up, including Healthwatch, to map services; and stated that there was a lot of 
working on-going in partner organisations, some of which was joint working and some 
work was being done in isolation, in respect of the priority. 
 
Discussion ensued on consultation and engagement with the public and the 
involvement of the Council’s Scrutiny Committee.  
 
RESOLVED - That the thanks of the Board be conveyed to Director of 
Commissioning and Transformation and the Head of Commissioning, NHS Darlington 
Clinical Commissioning Group, for their informative presentation. 
 
REAON – To convey the views of the Board. 
 
  
 

20 HEALTHWATCH DARLINGTON - REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER, 
HEALTHWATCH DARLINGTON. 
 

 The Chief Executive Officer, Healthwatch Darlington, submitted a report (previously 
circulated) updating the Board on its key statutory priorities and projects from July to 
August 2018. 
 
The submitted report outlined the role of Healthwatch Darlington as a strong 
independent community champion which gave local people a voice that improved and 
enhanced health and social care provision on behalf of the people of Darlington and 
the statutory activities and projects it was involved with. 
 
RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 
 
REASON - To enable the Board to consider the work of Healthwatch Darlington. 
 

21 DARLINGTON CANCER PROFILE - REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN 



 

 
-7- 

 

AND ADULT SERVICES, DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL. 
 

 The Director of Children and Adults Services submitted a report (previously 
circulated) providing the Board with a high level overview of cancer need and 
outcomes for Darlington with reference to the Cancer Profile for Darlington (also 
previously circulated). 
 
The submitted report stated that cancer had been identified as the second greatest 
contributor to premature mortality in Darlington; a two year review of cancer services 
had been launched in 2016, in order to identify opportunities for improvement in 
patient care and outcomes and to inform commissioning intentions; and as part of the 
review a cancer profile for Darlington had been produced. 
 
Particular reference was made to the findings from the review which included the fact 
that there was a strong correlation between prevalence of cancer and deprivation; 
although screening rates remained good there are signs of a long term reduction in 
the uptake of cancer screening programmes; overall cancer mortality in Darlington 
was worse than England and rising; and that there was a worrying proportion of 
people being diagnosed through emergency department, with poorer experiences 
and outcomes. 
 
The Director of Commissioning and Transformation, NHS Darlington Clinical 
Commissioning Group stated that data was ‘old data’ and that performance was now 
above target; outlined the current position with the regard to the post diagnostic 
support available; and the work that been undertaken to reduce waiting times.   
 
RESOLVED – (a)  That the impact of Cancer on Darlington and the inequalities in the 
distribution of cancers and outcomes, as detailed in the submitted report, be noted. 
 
(b)  That the improvement work underway, including work to improve access to 
screening and early diagnosis and treatment, as detailed in the submitted report, be 
noted. 
 
REASONS – (a)  Cancer is a significant contributor to premature mortality in 
Darlington. 
 
(b)  There are significant inequalities in incidence, prevalence and outcomes for 
cancer in Darlington. 
 
(c)  Improvements in cancer performance will improve outcomes and contribute to 
reducing premature mortality for Darlington residents.  
 


